

No. 69349-2-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

ALASKA STRUCTURES, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

CHARLES HEDLUND,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON and
WASHINGTON NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION

Katherine George
WSBA No. 36288
HARRISON-BENIS LLP
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98121
Cell (425) 802-1052
kgeorge@hbslegal.com

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 OCT 14 PM 12:01

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	2
III. DISCUSSION.....	2
A. A Statement Can Be Made “In Connection With” An Issue of Public Concern Without Directly Addressing That Issue.	2
1. The statute protects statements made in connection with public issues	3
2. Protection is not limited to speech which explicitly addresses a public concern	4
B. The Term “Issue of Public Concern” Was Defined in First Amendment Cases Before RCW 4.24.525 Was Adopted.	5
1. Washington used different language than in the California anti-SLAPP statute	5
2. Speech deals with an issue of public concern when, in light of all the circumstances, it can be fairly considered as relating to a matter of political, social or other concern to the community	7
3. This Court should apply the First Amendment “public concern” test in this case	9
IV. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
Cases	
<u>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</u> , 738 F.Supp.2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	5, 10, 11
<u>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</u> , 466 U.S. 485, 499, 104 S.Ct. 1949, 80 L.Ed.2d 502 (1984)	8
<u>Connick v. Myers</u> 461 U.S. 138, 103 S.Ct. 1684, 75 L.Ed.2d 708 (1983)	6, 8
<u>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 749, 105 S.Ct. 2939, 86 L.Ed.2d 593 (1985)	7, 8, 10
<u>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765, 98 S.Ct. 1407, 55 L.Ed.2d 707 (1978)	6
<u>Garcetti v. Ceballos</u> , 547 U.S. 410, 126 S.Ct. 1951, 1953, 164 L.Ed.2d 689 (2006)	6
<u>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Henneford</u> , 9 Wn.2d 18, 113 P.2d 545 (1941)	7
<u>Peasley v. Puget Sound Tug & Barge Co.</u> , 13 Wn.2d 485, 125 P.2d 681 (1942)	6, 7
<u>Snyder v. Phelps</u> , 131 S.Ct.1207, 179 L.Ed.2d 172 (2011)	7, 8, 9
<u>State v. Bash</u> , 130 Wn.2d 594, 925 P.2d 978 (1996)	6
<u>State v. Radcliffe</u> , 164 Wn.2d 900, 194 P.3d 250 (2008)	10
<u>Tricon, Inc. v. King County</u> , 60 Wn.2d 392, 374 P.2d 174 (1962)	10
<u>World Financial Group, Inc. v. HBW Insurance & Financial Services, Inc.</u> , 172 Cal.App.4 th 1561 (2009)	11

Statutes

RCW 4.24.525 1, 2, 5, 9, 10

RCW 4.24.525(2)(a), (b) and (c)..... 3

RCW 4.24.525(2)(d)..... 3

RCW 4.24.525(2)(d) and (e)..... 4, 5

RCW 4.24.525(2)(e) 3

RCW 4.24.525(4)(a) 3

RCW 4.24.525(4)(b)..... 3

RCW 4.24.525(6)(a) 3

California section 425.16(e)(3)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITY

Wash. Const. art. I, Sec. 5 6

First Amendment 1, 5, 6, 8, 10
